was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.95%. The projection of cash flows
used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments (6.95%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the
following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 6.95%, as well as
what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

5.95% 6.95% 7.95%
$22,302,647 $5,358,340 ($8,673,558)

SECTION E
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

City of North Miami Clair T. Singerman Employees Retirement System 54

A.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 214 1 0 215
2. New Employees 0 0 0 0
3. Non-Vested Employment Terminations (8) 0 0 (8)
4. Vested Employment Terminations (2) 0 0 (2)
5. Service & Early Retirements (6) 0 0 (6)
6. Disability Retirements 0 0 0 0
7. Deaths 0 0 0 0
8. Transfers (1) 0 0 (1)
9. Other - Inactive 0 0 0 0

10. Number Included in This Valuation 197 1 0 198

B.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 5 0 0 5
2. Additions from Active Members 2 0 0 2
3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions 0 0 0 0
4. Payments Commenced (3) 0 0 (3)
5. Deaths 0 0 0 0
6. Other 0 0 0 0
7. Number Included in This Valuation 4 0 0 4

C.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 198 19 14 231
2. Additions from Active Members 6 0 0 6
3. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 3 0 0 3
4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments (3) 0 (1) (4)
5. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 0 0 0 0
6. End of Certain Period - No Further Payments 0 0 0 0
7. Lump Sum Payments (1) 0 0 (1)
8. Number Included in This Valuation 203 19 13 235

From 10/1/2017 to 10/1/2018

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

Active Members

Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

Terminated Vested Members

General Police Fire Total

City of North Miami Clair T. Singerman Employees Retirement System 55

ACTIVE PARTICIPANT SCATTER – GENERAL EMPLOYEES AND POLICE OFFICERS

Age Group 0-1   1-2   2-3   3-4   4-5   5-9   10-14   15-19   20-24   25-29   30-34   35 & Up Totals

20-24 NO. 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
TOT PAY 0 0 0 0 34,468 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34,468
AVG PAY 0 0 0 0 34,468 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34,468